
D
I
D
 

AL.25 

AP101B—2303-—3A Page PA.1 
TANKS 

COLLECTOR, FUEL 

Part Number Description on Mati. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5296 TANK, FUEL COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY (Production) 1 - 2/1 

(Mod 1332) 

K84-56-5295 TANK, FUEL COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY (Production) 1 _ 2/1 

(Mod 1125) (Pre Mod 1332) 
Consisting of :- 

AGS1104Bt ADAPTOR, cone, booster pump drain 1 = 2/29 

Attachments: adapter to pump 

AGS1186B Seal, bonded 1 - 2/30 

AGS1105Ht ADAPTER, union, booster pump feed 1 - 2/31 

Attachments: adapter to pump 

AGS1186H Seal, bonded 1 — 2/32 

S.P. Pump Co 

SPE6210t PUMP, booster, group, Type BP/1/RS, Mk.5B 1 - 

(Mod 1298) 

(For spares see AP.1086) 

S.P. Pump Co 

SPE16952t PUMP, booster group Type BP.1/RS Mk.5B 1 - 2/3 

(Pre Mod 1298) 
(For spares see AP.1986) 

Attachments: booster pump to tank 

K84-57-5095 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/4 

A125D Nut, stiff, 10 UNF 12 - 2/33 

AGS1186/3 Seal, bonded, 2 BA 12 - 2/34 

K84-56-5300 TANK, fuel collector, assembly (Spare) 1 o- 2/2 

(Mod 1332) 

K84-56-5299 . TANK, fuel collector, assembly (Spare) (:Mod 1125) 1 _ 2/2 

(Pre Mod 1332) 

Spares for:- 

Flight 

Refuelling Co. 

3605072 ARM, float, group 1 — 2/5 

Spares for:- 

Salter 5100/18 Circlip 2 EN.42 2/6 

Flight 

Refuelling Co 

A3605053 Pin 1 — 2/7 

2A9500578 BALL, 3/4" dia inverted flight valve 1 _ 2/35 

Attachments: ball to valve body 

SP4Y/A16 Pin shackle 1 _ 2/36 

SP90C4 Pin, split 1 - 2/37 

AGS1129C BODY, banjo 1 - 2/38 

K84-57-5084 BODY, inverted flight valve 1 L.65 2/8 
Attachments: valve body to tank 

K84-57-5096 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/9 

A125D . Nut, stiff, 10 UNF 6 _ 2/39 

AGS1186/3 . Washer, sealing, 2 BA 6 - 2/40 

K84-57-5184 PIPE, stack, for sediment drain valve group 1 a 2/10 

Attachments: stack pipe and banjo body to tank 

AGS1186B . Seal, bonded 1 - 2/41 

K84-57-5207 . Washer, special 1 L.34 2/42 



AL.25 

Page PA.2 AP101B—2303—3A 
TANKS 

COLLECTOR, FUEL 

Part Number Description Or | Mat. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-57-5154 PLATE, cover 1 $.514 2/11 

Attachments: cover plate to tank 

K84-57-5153 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/12 

A125D . Nut, stiff, 10 UNF 8 ~ 2/12A 

AGS1186/3 Seal, bonded, 2 BA 8 - 2/12B 

K84-57-5147 PLATE, cover, booster pump aperture 1 L.72 

Attachments: cover plate to tank 

A125D Nut, stiff, 10 UNF 4 = 

$T206/50 . Tube, distance 3 L.62 
$T206C170 . Tube, distance 1 L.62 

K84-57-5166 PLATE, carrier, for float arm group 1 = 2/13 

Spares for:- 

$T1029/1 INSERT, wire thread 5 - 2/14 

$T1030/1 INSERT, wire thread 10 - 2/15 

Attachments: carrier plate to tank 

K84-57-5093 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/16 

A204B8 Screw, countersunk head, 6 UNC 5 = 2/43 

K84-57-5136* RING, bolt securing float switch, group 2 = 2/17 

K84-57-5292 RING, bolt, securing float switch, group 2 - 2/17 

Attachments: bolt ring to tank 

K84-57-5092 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/18 

$970 Screw, P.K. Type Z, No.4 x 3/16” 2 = 2/44 

K84-57-5137 RING, bolt securing booster pump, group 1 ~ 2/19 

Attachments: bolt to ring to tank 

K84-57-5095 . Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/4 

$970 Screw, P.K. Type Z, No.4 x 3/16” 2 = 2/43 

K84-57-5138 Ring, bolt, securing inverted flight valve body, group 1 ~ 2/20 

Attachments: bolt ring to tank 

K84-57-5096 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/9 

$970 Screw, P.K. Type Z, No.4 x 3/16” 2 - 2/44 

K84-57-5152 RING, bolt, securing cover plate, group 1 - 2/21 

Attachments: bolt ring to tank 

K84-57-5153 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/12 

$970 Screw, P.K. Type Z, No.4 x 3/16” 2 _ 2/45 

K84-57-5157 SHELL, tank 1 = 2/22 

Spares for:- 

K84-57-51570 PIECE, packing for double anchor nuts 4 L.72 2/23 

Flight Refuelling 

3502120/64 SWITCH, float group (Mod 1381) 2 = 2/24 

Flight Refuelling 

3502120/42 SWITCH, float, group (Pre Mod 1381) 2 2/24 

Attachments: float switch to tank 

K84-57-5092 Gasket 1 DTD.762 2/18 

A125D . Nut, stiff, 10 UNF 8 - 2/46 

AGS1186/3 Seal, bonded, 2 BA 8 - 2/47 

ST711C TAB, locking 2 DTD.610 2/25 



AL.25 

AP101B—2303—3A Page PA.3 
TANKS 

COLLECTOR, FUEL 

Part Number Description i | Mati. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

F.R. Co., 

3605240 . VALVE, dual transfer, group (Mod 1332) 1 - 2/26 

F.R. Co., 

3605115 . VALVE, dual transfer, group (Pre Mod 1332) 1 - 2/26 

Spares for:- 

Dowty 

$P910/21 RING, “O”, at solenoid 1 - 2/48 

$P910/22 RING, “O”, at elbow 2 _ 2/49 

Attachments: dual transfer valve to tank 

$T1004/%D . Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 12 - 2/27 

K84-57-5218 . Ring, packing 1 L.65 2/28 

AGS1186/3 . Seal, bonded, 2 BA 12 

AS4760 . VALVE, sediment drain, group (Mod 802) 1 - 2/50 

AS4523 . VALVE, sediment drain, group (Pre Mod 802) 1 - 

(For spares see AP.1086) 



AL.24 

AP101B—2303—3A Page PC.1 

TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description mo; | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5321 TANK, FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT, ASSEMBLY 1 - 4/1 
(Production) (Mod. 1415) 
Consisting of :— 

Smiths 

SMB.33 . CABLE, fuel contents unit 1 - 4/3 

K84-07-45 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) (Pre Amdt 2056) 1 = 
K84-07-111 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) 1 _ 

(Acrylic Paint Finish) (Amdt 2056) 

(Intercomponent attachments listed at 

the end of this assembly are supplied 

with the assembly spare) 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5323 BODY, tank, assembly 1 — 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5219 BODY, union attaching fuel and air pipes 2 $21 4/4 

Attachments: union body to hose union 

K84-56-5118 Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 4/5 

K84-56-5336 BODY, tank, forward, assembly (Spare) 1 - 4/6 

Spares for:— 

$T1029/14 INSERT, wire thread 3 - 4/7 

K84-56-5338 BODY, tank, rear, assembly (Spare) 1 - 4/8 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5203 CAP, rear 1 ~ 4/9 

$T1030/32 INSERT, wire thread 1 - 4/10 

= RING, nut, for drain, valve, group 1 = 

(K84-56-5121) 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 9 = 4/11 

K84-56-5138 BOLT, special, attaching bonding leads to fitting 1 S96 4/12 

Attachments: bolt to fitting 

A.103/DP . Nut, plain, 10 UNF 1 - 

SP47/C . Washer, spring 1 a 

K84-56-5265 CONDUIT, contents gauge cable 1 ~ 4/13 

K84-56-5271 CONDUIT, navigation lamp cable 1 - 4/14 

DIAPHRAGM, group (K84-56-5262) 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/21* INSERT, wire thread 4 = 4/15 

$T1030/6 INSERT, wire thread 4 = 4/15 

_ MOULDING, centre section, assembly 1 _ 

(K84-56-5325) 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5196 MOUNTING, for fuel contents unit, group 1 = 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 8 = 4/11 

$T1030/46 INSERT, wire thread 7 ad 4/16 

K84-56-5195 MOUNTING, for filler cap, group 1 = 4/17 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 13 - 4/11 



AL.21 

Page PC.2 AP101B—2303—3A 
TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description No; | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5267 PIPE, main, fuel, group (Mod. 885) 1 - 4/18 

K84-56-5213 PIPE, main, fuel, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 - 4/18 
K84-56-5269 PIPE, main, air, group (Mod. 885) 1 - 4/19 

K84-56-5215 PIPE, main, air, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 _ 4/19 

Attachments: pipe to union body 

AGS1142/H Nipple 1 = 

K84-56-5165 UNION, hose, at main pipes 2 DTD423 4/20 
Attachments: union to tank 

K84-56-5175 . Washer, sealing 1 DTD762 4/21 

K84-81-5365 . CABLE, 1J to navigation lamp, group 1 _ 

K84-56-5366* CAP, filler, assembly 1 = 4/22 

K84-56-5369 CAP, filler, assembly 1 _ 4/22 

Spares for:— 

King Aircraft 

C.8379 HANDLE, and seal, assembly 1 _ 4/23 

C.8392 HOUSING, and locking pads, assembly 1 - 4/24 

D19147* . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 — 4/25 
D14983 SPRING, and retaining wire, group - ~ 4/25 

Attachments: filler cap to tank 

$T1004//2D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 12 - 4/26 
K84-56-5148 Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 4/27 
SP13/C . Washer, plain 6 — 

SP10/C . Washer, plain 6 _ 

K84-56-5172 . CAP, nose 1 - 4/28 
Attachments: nose cap to body 

A113/3D Bolt, 10 UNF 6 - 

K84-56-5277* . COVER, fuel contents unit 1 _ 4/29 

K84-56-5294 COVER, fuel contents unit 1 - 4/29 

Attachments: cover to tank 

A.116/3D . Bolt, 10 UNF 6 _ 
K84-56-5221 . Shim 1 Laminum 4/30 
SP10/C . Washer, plain 6 - 

SP47/C . Washer, spring 6 _ 

K84-22-5923 FAIRING, rear, assembly 1 - 4/31 

Spares for:— 

$T1018/D18 PLATE, packing, for double anchor nuts 2 L72 4/32 

RPS204/72 . STRIP, sealing 1 DTD552 4/33 
Attachments: sealing strip to fairing 

Bifurcated & 

Tubular Rivet 

Co. A/O Rivet, tubular QR _ 

Attachments: fairing to tank 

$T1004/5D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 2 _ 
$T1004/4E Bolt, drilled head, '/4"" UNF 1 a 
K84-22-5907 BUSH 1 - 
SP10/C . Washer, plain 2 a 

SP15/E . Washer, plain 1 - 



AL.24 

AP101B—2303—3A Page PC.5 

TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description no; | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5341 TANK, FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT, ASSEMBLY 1 - 5/1 

(Production) (Mod. 1415) 

Consisting of :— 

Smiths 

SMB.33t . CABLE, fuel contents unit 1 - 5/2 

K84-07-47 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) (Pre Amdt 2056) 1 - 

K84-07-109 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) 1 =— 

(Acrylic Paint Finish) (Amdt 2056) 

(Intercomponent attachments listed at 

the end of this assembly are supplied 

with the assembly spare) 

Consisting of :— 

K84-56-5341/A BANDAGE, fibre glass, securing Faraday cage, 4a" QR Y227 

wide x 48’ long 

K84-56-5341/B BANDAGE, fibre glass, securing Faraday cage 1" QR Y227 

wide x 120’ long 

K84-81-5818 . STRAP, tail, Faraday cage 1 BS1434 5/58 

K84-56-5181 . TANK, fuel, assembly 1 _ 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5185 BODY, tank, assembly 1 - 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5219 BODY, union, attaching fuel and air pipes 2 $21 5/3 

Attachments: union body to hose union 

K84-56-5118 Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 5/4 

K84-56-5273 BODY, tank, forward, assembly (Spare) 1 _ 5/5 

Spares for:— 

$T1029/14 INSERT, wire thread 3 - 5/6 

K84-56-5275 BODY, tank, rear, assembly (Spare) 1 - 5/7 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5203 CAP, rear 1 = 5/8 

$T1030/32 INSERT, wire thread 1 ~ 5/9 

- RING, nut, for drain valve, group 1 - 

(K84-56-5121) 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 9 = 5/10 



AL.24 

Page PC.5A AP101B—2303—3A 
TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description ye Mati. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5138 BOLT, special, attaching bonding leads to 1 S96 5/11 

fitting 

Attachments: bolt to fitting 

A.103/DP . Nut, plain, 10 UNF 1 = 

SP47/C . Washer, spring, 2BA 1 - 

K84-56-5293 CLIP, ‘P’, contents gauge cable conduit 1 

bonding (Make from 28E/9129072) 
K84-56-5265 . CONDUIT, contents gauge cable 1 - 5/12 

K84-56-5271 CONDUIT, navigation lamp cable 1 _ 5/13 
- DIAPHRAGM, group (K84-56-5262) 2 - 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/6 INSERT, wire thread 4 _ 5/14 

$T1030/21* INSERT, wire thread 4 — 5/14 

_ MOULDING, centre section, assembly 1 - 

(K84-56-5187) 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5196 MOUNTING, for fuel contents unit, 1 - 

group 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 8 - 5/10 

$T1030/46 INSERT, wire thread 7 - 5/15 



AL.21 

Page PC.6 AP101B—2303—3A 
TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description no; | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5195 MOUNTING, for filler cap, group 1 - 5/16 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 13 - 5/10 

K84-56-5213 PIPE, main, fuel, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 = 5/17 

K84-56-5267 PIPE, main, fuel, group (Mod. 885) 1 _ 5/17 

K84-56-5215 PIPE, main, air, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 - 5/18 

K84-56-5269 PIPE, main, air, group (Mod. 885) 1 - 5/18 

Attachments: pipe to union body 

AGS1142/H Nipple 1 _ 

K84-56-5165 UNION, hose, at main pipes 2 DTD423 5/19 

Attachments: union to tank 

K84-56-5175 . Washer, sealing 1 DTD762 5/20 

K84-81-5365 CABLE, 1J to navigation lamp, group 1 - 

K84-81-6281/X . CAGE, Faraday, assembly 1 - 

Spares for:— 

K84-81-6281/C . STRAP, horizontal 4 BS1432 5/21 
K84-81-6278 . STRAP, end, tapped, trunnion 4 BS1432 

K84-81-6296 . STRAP, vertical, centre, group 1 - 5/22 

Spares for:— 

K84-81-6263 . SCREW, tensioning 1 BS369 5/23 

K84-81-6278 . STRAP, end, tapped trunnion 1 BS1432 

K84-81-6279 . STRAP, end, plain trunnion 1 BS1432 

K84-81-6264 . TRUNNION, tapped 1 BS369 5/24 

K84-81-6265 . TRUNNION, plain 1 BS369 5/25 

K84-81-6297 . STRAP, vertical, forward, group 1 = 5/26 

Spares for this group are identical 

to those for K84-81-6296 

K84-81-6299 . STRAP, vertical, rear, group 1 _ 5/27 

Spares for this group are identical 

to those for K84-81-6296 
K84-81-6264 . TRUNNION, tapped 4 BS369 5/24 

K84-56-5366* . CAP, filler, assembly 1 _ 5/28 

K84-56-5396 CAP, filler, assembly 1 ~ 5/28 
Spares for:— 

C8379 HANDLE, and seal, assembly 1 = 5/29 

C8392 HOUSING, and locking pads, assembly 1 ~ 5/30 

D19147* . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 ~ 5/31 

D14983 . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 ~ 5/31 

Attachments: filler cap to tank 

$T1004/4/2D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 12 - 5/32 

K84-56-5148 . RING, sealing 1 DTD762 5/33 
SP13/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 - 

SP10/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 — 

K84-56-5172 CAP, nose 1 = 5/34 
Attachments: nose cap to body 

A.113/3D Bolt, 10 UNF 6 - 

K84-56-5277* . COVER, fuel contents unit 1 - 

K84-56-5294 . COVER, fuel contents unit 1 _ 5/35 

Attachments: cover to tank 

A.116/3D . Bolt, 10 UNF 6 _ 

K84-56-5221 . Shim 1 Laminimum 5/36 
SP10/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 - 

SP47/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 _ 



AL.25 

AP101B—2303—3A TANKS Page PC.7 

FUEL MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description yi | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-22-5293 FAIRING, rear, assembly 1 = 5/37 

Spares for:- 

$T1018D18 PLATE, packing for double anchor nuts 2 L.72 5/38 

RPS204/72 STRIP, sealing 1 DTD.552 5/39 

Attachments: sealing strip to fairing 

Bifurcated & 

Tubular Rivet 

Co. A/O Rivet, tubular QR - 

Attachments: fairing to tank 

$T1004/5D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 2 = 

$T1004/4E Bolt, drilled head %"* UNF 1 _ 

K84-22-5907 . Bush 1 L.64 

SP10C . Washer, plain, 2 BA 2 - 

SP15E . Washer, plain, %" 1 _ 

K84-56-5206 FITTING, mainplane attachment, forward 1 — 5/40 

group 

Spares for:- 

K84-56-5205A BUSH, .005” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205B BUSH, .010” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205C BUSH, .015” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

Attachments: fitting to tank 

$T1004/12N Bolt, drilled head, %‘’ UNF 4 - 5/42 

SP10N . Washer, plain, 4%” 4 

K84-56-5181B . Washer, special K84-56-5321.B 34 L.72 5/43 

K84-56-5207 FITTING, mainplane attachment, rear, group 1 - 5/44 

Spares for:- 

K84-56-5205A . BUSH, .005” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205B BUSH, .010” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205C BUSH, .015” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

Attachments: fitting to tank 

$T1004/12N . Bolt, drilled head, %‘‘ UNF 4 - 5/42 

SP10N . Washer, plain, 4%” 4 = 

K84-56-5181B . Washer, special (Identical to K84-56-5321B) 4 E72 5/43 

Hellermann 

2873 GROMMET 2 = 

$T791C133 HOSE, jointing, filler cap overflow 1 DTD.625 5/45 

Attachments: jointing hose to filler cap and pipe 

AGS605/0 Clip, hose 2 _ 

K84-56-5127 LAMPHOLDER, navigation lamp, assembly 1 _ 5/46 

Spares for:- 

SP93A8 GROMMET 1 _ 

EL13981 LAMPHOLDER 1 = 5/47 

Attachments: lampholder to tank 

$T1004/%C Bolt, drilled head, 8 UNC 3 - 5/48 

K84-56-5335 LEAD, bonding spill tube 1 = 

K84-56-5314 PIPE, filler cap overflow, bottom (Mod 1158) 1 _ 5/49 

Attachments: overflow pipe to union 

K84-56-5134 Nut, special 1 - 5/50 

Dowty 

SP910B8 Ring, “O” 1 ~ 5/51 

Simplifex 

D100/24 . Washer, anti-friction 1 - 5/52 

K84-56-5261 PLATE, blanking fuel contents unit 1 L.72 

K84-56-5257 PLATE, locked position, for filler cap 2 L.72 



AL.25 

Page PC.8 TANKS AP101B—2303-—3A 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, PORT 

Part Number Description Ne | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

AS6360 VALVE, drain group 1 - 5/53 

Attachments: drain valve to tank 

$T1004/%D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 8 _ 5/32 

K84-56-5126 . Ring, sealing 1 DTD.762 5/54 

Attachments: tip tank to main plane, forward 

K84-22-5767 Bolt, shouldered 2 $.94 

A103ES Nut, slotted, %‘’ UNF 2 as 

SPS0E8 Pin, split 2 _ 

SP10G . Washer, plain, 5/16” 2 - 

ST1001E . Washer, special, %‘’ 2 L.72 

Attachments: tip tank to main plane, rear 

A102/9G Bolt, 5/16 UNF 2 - 

A103GS Nut, slotted, 5/16 UNF 2 = 

SP9OE8 . Pin, split 2 _ 

SP15G . Washer, plain, 5/16” 2 - 

SP16G . Washer, plain, 5/16” 2 ~ 

Smiths 

Ts6t UNIT, fuel contents, group 1 - 5/55 

Attachments: fuel contents unit to tank 

$T1004/%D . Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 8 _ 5/56 

K84-56-5114 . Washersealing 1 DTD.762 5/57 

SP13C . Washer, plain, 2 BA 8 - 



AL.24 

AP101B—2303—3A Page PD.1 

TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description me, | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5322 TANK, FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 1 _ 4/2 

ASSEMBLY (Production) (Mod. 1415) 
Consisting of:— 

Smiths 

SMB.33 . CABLE, fuel contents unit 1 - 4/3 

K84-07-46 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) (Pre Amdt 2056) 1 ~ 

K84-07-112 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) 1 - 

(Acrylic Paint Finish) (Amdt 2056) 
(Intercomponent attachments listed at 

the end of this assembly are supplied 

with the assembly spare) 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5324 BODY, tank, assembly 1 _ 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5219 BODY, union, attaching fuel and air pipe 2 $21 4/4 

Attachments: union body to hose union 

K84-56-5118 Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 4/5 

K84-56-5337 BODY, tank, forward, assembly (Spare) 1 - 4/50 

Spares for:— 

$T1029/14 INSERT, wire thread 3 _ 4/7 

K84-56-5339 BODY, tank, rear, assembly (Spare) 1 _ 4/51 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5203 . CAP, rear 1 - 4/9 

$T1030/32 INSERT, wire thread 1 - 4/10 

_ RING, nut, for drain valve, group 1 _ 

(K84-56-5121) 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 9 = 4/11 

K84-56-5138 BOLT, special, attaching bonding leads to fitting 1 S96 4/12 

Attachments: bolt to fitting 

A.103/DP . Nut, plain, 10 UNF 1 - 

SP47/C . Washer, spring 1 ce 

K84-56-5266 . CONDUIT, contents gauge cable 1 = 4/52 

K84-56-5271 CONDUIT, navigation lamp table 1 — 4/14 

= DIAPHRAGM, group (K84-56-5262) 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/21* INSERT, wire thread 4 = 4/15 

$T1030/6 INSERT, wire thread 4 _ 4/15 

_ MOULDING, centre section, assembly 1 - 

(K84-56-5326) 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5196 MOUNTING, for fuel contents unit, group 1 o 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 8 _ 4/11 

$T1030/46 INSERT, wire thread 7 4/16 

K84-56-5195 MOUNTING, for filler cap, group 1 _ 4/17 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 13 — 4/11 



AL.15 

Page PD.2 AP101B—2303-—3A 
TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description me | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5268 . PIPE, main, fuel, group (Mod. 885) 1 - 4/53 

K84-56-5214 PIPE, main, fuel, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 _ 4/53 

K84-56-5270 PIPE, main, air, group (Mod. 885) 1 4/54 

K84-56-5216 PIPE, main, air, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 - 4/54 

Attachments: pipe to union body 

AGS1142/H Nipple 1 —_ 

K84-56-5165 UNION, hose, at main pipes 2 DTD423 4/20 

Attachments: union to tank 

K84-56-5175 . Washer, sealing 1 DTD762 4/21 

K84-81-5364 . CABLE, 2J to navigation lamp, group 1 = 

K84-56-5366* . CAP, filler, assembly 1 oe 4/22 

K84-56-5369 . CAP, filler, assembly 1 = 4/22 

King Aircraft 

C8379 HANDLE, and seal, assembly 1 = 4/23 

C8392 HOUSING, and locking pads, assembly 1 - 4/24 

D19147* . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 _ 4/25 

D14983 . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 - 4/25 

Attachments: filler cap to tank 

$T1004/42D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 12 - 4/26 

K84-56-5148 . Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 4/27 

SP13/C . Washer, plain 6 ~ 

SP10/C . Washer, plain 6 = 

K84-56-5173 . CAP, nose 1 - 4/55 
Attachments: nose cap to body 

A.113/3D Bolt, 10 UNF 6 - 

K84-56-5277* . COVER, fuel contents unit 1 - 

K84-56-5294 . COVER, fuel contents unit 1 ast 4/29 

Attachments: cover to tank 

A.116/3D . Bolt, 10 UNF 6 - 

K84-56-5221 . Shim 1 Laminum 4/30 
SP10/C . Washer, plain 6 = 

SP47/C . Washer, spring 6 - 

K84-22-5924 FAIRING, rear, assembly 1 - 4/56 

Spares for:— 

$T1018/D18 PLATE, packing, for double anchor nuts 2 L72 4/32 

RPS204/72 . STRIP, sealing 1 DTD552 4/33 
Attachments: sealing strip to fairing 

Bifurcated 

Tubular Rivet 

Co. A/O Rivet, tubular QR _ 

Attachments: fairing to tank 

$T1004/5D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 2 = 

$T1004/4E Bolt, drilled head, /4" UNF 1 = 
K84-22-5907 . Bush 1 L64 
SP10/C . Washer, plain 2 = 

SP15/E . Washer, plain 1 _ 



AL 26 

AP101B-2303-3A Page PD.3 

TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description on Matl. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5206 FITTING, main plane attachment, forward, group 1 - 4/34 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5205/A BUSH, .005” o/d. oversize 4 $80 4/35 

K84-56-5205/B BUSH, .010” o/d. oversize 4 s$80 4/35 

K84-56-5205/C BUSH, .015” o/d. oversize 4 $80 4/35 

Attachments: fitting to tank 

$T1004/12N Bolt, drilled head, 1/2’’ UNF 4 _ 4/36 

SP10/N . Washer, plain 4 _ 

K84-56-5321/B . Washer, special (identical to 26PJ/4095) 4 = 4/37 

K84-56-5207 FITTING, main plane attachment, rear, group 1 _ 4/38 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5205/A BUSH, .005” o/d. oversize 4 $80 4/35 

K84-56-5205/B BUSH, .010” o/d. oversize 4 $80 4/35 

K84-56-5205/C BUSH, .015” o/d. oversize 4 S80 4/35 

Attachments: fitting to tank 

$T1004/12N . Bolt, drilled head, 1/4’° UNF 4 = 4/36 

SP10/N . Washer, plain 4 = 

K84-56-5321/B . Washer, special (Identical to 26PJ/4095) 4 L72 4/37 

Hellermann 2873 GROMMET 2 _ 

$T791/C/133 HOSE, jointing, filler cap overflow 1 DTD625 4/38 

Attachments: jointing hose to filler cap and pipe 

AGS605/0 Clip, hose 2 ~ 

K84-56-5127 LAMPHOLDER, navigation lamp, assembly 1 ~ 4/39 

Spares for:— 

SP93/A8 GROMMET 1 a 

5CX4330071 LAMPHOLDER 1 = 4/40 

Attachments: lampholder to tank 

$T1004/%C Bolt, drilled head, 8 UNC 3 = 4/41 

K84-56-5335 LEAD, bonding, spill pipe 1 - 

K84-56-5314 PIPE, filler cap overflow, bottom (Mod.1158) 1 - 4/42 

Attachments: overflow pipe to union 

K84-56-5134 Nut, special 1 - 4/43 

Dowty 

SP910B8 Ring, ““O” 1 - 4/44 

Simplifex 

D100/24 Washer, anti-friction 1 - 4/45 

K84-56-5257 PLATE, locked position for filler cap 1 L72 

K84-56-5261 PLATE, blanking, fuel contents unit 1 L72 

AS6360 VALVE, drain, group 1 - 4/46 

Attachments: drain valve to tank 

$T1004/%D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 8 — 4/26 

K84-56-5126 . Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 4/47 

Attachments: tip tank to main plane, forward 

K84-22-5767 Bolt, shouldered = $94 

A103/ES . Nut, slotted, 1/4’ UNF 2 - 

SP90/E8 . Washer, plain 2 - 

SP10/G Pin, split 2 a 

ST1001/E Washer, special 2 L72 

Attachments: tip tank to main plane, rear 

A102/9G Bolt, 5/16” UNF 2 -- 

A103/GS Nut, slotted, 5/16" UNF 2 - 

SP90/E8 . Pin, split 2 - 

SP15/G . Washer, plain 2 - 

SP16/G . Washer, plain 2 



AL 26 

Page PD.4 AP101B-2303-3A 

TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description ont Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

Smiths 

TS6 UNIT, fuel contents, group 1 - 4/48 

Attachments: fuel contents unit to tank 

$T1004/%D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 8 — 4/26 

K84-56-5114 Washer, sealing 1 DTD762 4/49 

SP13/C Washer, plain 8 _ 



AL.24 

AP101B—2303—3A Page PD.5 
TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description No; | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5342 TANK, FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 1 — 5/2a 
ASSEMBLY (Production) 

(Mod. 1415) 

Consisting of :— 

Smiths 

SMB33 . CABLE, fuel contents unit 1 _ 5/2 

K84-07-48 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) (Pre Amdt 2056) 1 ~ 

K84-07-110 . TANK, tip, assembly (Spare) 1 =~ 

(Acrylic Paint Finish) (Amdt 2056) 

(Intercomponent attachments listed at 

the end of this assembly are supplied 

with the assembly spare) 

Consisting of :— 

K84-56-5341/A BANDAGE, fibreglass, securing Faraday cage, 442 QR Y227 

wide x 48’ long 

K84-56-5341/B BANDAGE, fibreglass, securing Faraday cage, 1” QR Y227 

wide x 120’ long 

K84-81-5818 . STRAP, tail, Faraday cage BS1434 5/58 
K84-56-5182 . TANK, fuel, assembly - 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5186 BODY, tank, assembly 1 - 

Spares for:— 

K84-56-5219 BODY, union, attaching fuel and air pipes 2 $21 5/3 
Attachments: union body to hose union 

K84-56-5118 RING, sealing 1 DTD762 5/4 

K84-56-5274 BODY, tank, forward, assembly (Spare) 1 - 5/59 
Spares for:— 

$T1029/14 INSERT, wire thread 3 5/6 

K84-56-5276 BODY, tank, rear, assembly (Spare) 1 _ 5/60 
Spares for:— 

K84-56-5203 CAP, rear 1 = 5/8 
$T1030/32 INSERT, wire thread 1 oa 5/9 

RING, nut, for drain valve, group 1 _ 

(K84-56-5121) 
Spares for:— 

$T1040/31 INSERT, wire thread 9 = 5/10 

K84-56-5138 BOLT, special, attaching bonding leads to 1 s96 5/11 
fitting 

Attachments: bolt to fitting 

A.103/DP . Nut, plain, 10 UNF 1 - 

SP47/C . Washer, spring 2BA 1 _ 

K84-56-5293 . CLIP, ‘P’, contents gauge cable conduit 1 = 

bonding (Make from 28E/14071) 
K84-56-5266 . CONDUIT, contents gauge cable 1 ~ 5/60 
K84-56-5271 . CONDUIT, navigation lamp cable 1 _ 5/13 

_ DIAPHRAGM, group (K84-56-5262) 2 = 
Spares for:— 

$T1030/6 INSERT, wire thread 4 = 5/14 
$T1030/21* INSERT, wire thread 4 os 5/14 

_ MOULDING, centre section, assembly 1 — 

(K84-56-5188) 
Spares for:— 

K84-56-5196 MOUNTING, for fuel contents unit, group 1 _ 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 8 = 5/10 
$T1030/46 INSERT, wire thread 7 ~ 5/15 



AL.24 

Page PD.6 AP101B—2303-—3A 
TANKS 

FUEL, MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description me, | Matl. Spec. | Plate No. 
123456 

K84-56-5195 MOUNTING, for filler cap, group 1 - 5/16 

Spares for:— 

$T1030/31 INSERT, wire thread 13 - 5/10 

K84-56-5214 . PIPE, main, fuel, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 _ 5/61 

K84-56-5268 . PIPE, main, fuel, group (Mod. 885) 1 ~ 5/61 

K84-56-5216 PIPE, main, air, group (Pre—Mod 885) 1 - 5/62 

K84-56-5270 PIPE, main, air, group (Mod. 885) 1 _ 5/62 

Attachments: pipe to union body 

AGS1142/H Nipple 1 _ 

K84-56-5165 . UNION, hose at main pipes 2 DTD423 5/19 

Attachments: union to tank 

K84-56-5175 . Washer, sealing 1 DTD762 5/20 

K84-81-5364 . CABLE, 2J to navigation lamp, group 1 oe 

K84-81-6282/X . CAGE, Faraday, assembly 1 - 

Spares for:— 

K84-81-6281/C . STRAP, horizontal 4 BS1432 5/21 
K84-81-6278 . STRAP, end tapped trunnion 4 BS1432 

K84-81-6296 . STRAP, vertical centre, group 1 ~ 5/22 

Spares for:— 

K84-81-6263 . SCREW, tensioning 1 BS369 5/23 
K84-81-6278 . STRAP, end, tapped trunnion 1 BS1432 

K84-81-6279 . STRAP, end, plain trunnion 1 BS1432 

K84-81-6264 . TRUNNION, tapped 1 BS369 5/24 

K84-81-6265 . TRUNNION, plain 1 BS369 5/25 

K84-81-6298 . STRAP, vertical forward, group 1 - 5/63 

Spares for this group are identical to 

those for K84-81-6296 

K84-81-6300 . STRAP, vertical rear, group 1 - 5/64 

Spares for this group are identical to 

those for K84-81-6296 

K84-81-6264 . TRUNNION, tapped 4 BS369 

K84-56-5366* . CAP, filler, assembly 1 - 5/28 

K84-56-5369 . CAP, filler, assembly 1 ~ 5/28 
King Aircraft 

C8379 HANDLE, and seal, assembly 1 ~ 5/29 

C8392 HOUSING, and locking ends assembly 1 _ 5/30 

D19147* . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 - 5/31 

D14983 . SPRING, and retaining wire, group 1 _ 5/31 

Attachments: filler cap to tank 

$T1004//2D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 12 - 5/32 

K84-56-5148 . Ring, sealing 1 DTD762 5/33 

SP13/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 _ 

SP10/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 _ 

K84-56-5173 . CAP, nose 1 - 5/65 
Attachments: nose cap to body 

A.113/3D Bolt, 10 UNF 6 - 

K84-56-5277* . COVER, fuel contents unit 1 — 

K84-56-5294 COVER, fuel contents unit 1 - 5/35 

Attachments: cover to tank 

A.116/3D . Bolt, 10 UNF 6 - 

K84-56-5221 . Shim 1 Laminum 5/36 
SP10/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 _ 

SP47/C . Washer, plain, 2BA 6 - 



AL.25 

AP101B—2303—3A Page PD.7 

TANKS 

FUEL MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description on Mati. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

K84-22-5924 FAIRING, rear, assembly 1 = 5/66 

Spares for:- 

$T1018D18 PLATE, packing for double anchor nuts 2 LZ 5/38 

RPS204/72 STRIP, sealing 1 DTD.552 5/39 

Attachments: sealing strip to fairing 

Bifurcated & 

Tubular Rivet 

Co. A/O Rivet, tubular OR - 

Attachments: fairing to tank 

$T1004/5D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 2 = 

ST1004/4E Bolt, drilled head, %‘’ UNF 1 - 

K84-22-5907 . Bush 1 L.65 

SP10C . Washer, plain, 2 BA 2 _ 

SP15E . Washer, plain, %* 1 _ 

K84-56-5206 FITTING, mainplane attachment, forward group 1 = 5/40 

Spares for :- 

K84-56-5205A BUSH, .005” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205B BUSH, .010” o/d oversize 4 S.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205C BUSH, .015” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

Attachments: fitting to tank 

$T1004/12N . Bolt, drilled head, %’* UNF 4 = 5/42 

SP10N . Washer, plain, 4%’ 4 _ 

K84-56-5181B Washer, special 4 L.72 5/43 

K84-56-5207 FITTING, mainplane attachment, rear, group 1 - 5/44 

Spares for:- 

K84-56-5205A BUSH, .005" o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205B BUSH, .010” o/d oversize 4 S.80 5/41 

K84-56-5205C BUSH, .015” o/d oversize 4 $.80 5/41 

Attachments: fitting to tank 

$T1004/12N Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 4 - 5/42 

SP10N . Washer, plain 4" 4 - 

K84-56-5181B . Washer, special 4 “72 5/43 

Hellermann 

2873 GROMMET 2 a 

$T791C133 HOSE, jointing, filler cap, overflow 1 DTD.625 5/45 

Attachments: jointing hose to filler cap and pipe 

AGS605/0 Clip, hose 2 be 

K84-56-5127 LAMPHOLDER, navigation lamp, assembly 1 = 5/46 

Spares for:- 

SP93A8 GROMMET 1 - 

EL13981 LAMPHOLDER 1 - 5/47 

Attachments: lampholder to tank 

$T1004/%C Bolt, drilled head, 8 UNC 3 = 5/48 

K84-56-5335 LEAD, bonding spill tube 1 - 

K84-56-5314 PIPE, filler cap overflow, bottom (Mod 1158) 1 - 5/49 

Attachments: overflow pipe to union 

K84-56-5134 Nut, special 1 — 5/50 

Dowty 

DP910B8 Ring, “O” 1 = 5/51 

Simplifex 

D100/24 . Washer, anti-friction 1 = 5/52 

K84-56-5261 PLATE, blanking, fuel contents unit 1 L.72 

K84-56-5257 PLATE, locked position, for filler cap 1 L.72 



AL.21 

Page PD.8 AP101B—2303—3A 

TANKS 

FUEL MAIN PLANE TIP, STARBOARD 

Part Number Description on Mati. Spec. Plate No. 
123456 

AS6360 VALVE, drain, group 1 - 5/53 

Attachments: drain valve to tank 

$T1004/%D Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 8 — 5/32 

K84-56-5126 . Ring, sealing 1 DTD.762 5/54 

Attachments: tip tank to main plane, forward 

K84-22-5767 Bolt, shouldered 2 $.94 

A103ES Nut, slotted %‘’ UNF 2 = 

SP90E8 . Pin, split 2 - 

SP10G . Washer, plain, 5/16’ UNF 2 = 

ST1001E . Washer, special %” 2 L.72 

Attachments: tip tank to main plane, rear 

A102/9G Bolt, 5/16" UNF 2 - 

A103GS Nut, slotted, 5/16’ UNF 2 = 

SP90E8 . Pin, split 2 ~ 

SP15G . Washer, plain, 5/16” 2 _ 

SP16G . Washer, plain, 5/16” 2 

Smiths 

TS6 . UNIT, fuel contents, group 1 - 5/55 

Attachments: fuel contents unit to tank 

$T1004/%D . Bolt, drilled head, 10 UNF 8 - 5/56 

K84-56-5114 . Washer, sealing 1 DTD.762 5/57 

SP13C . Washer, plain, 2 BA 8 _ 


